
 
   
   

Agricultural Marketing Service, Commodity Procurement Staff 
1400 Independence Ave., SW, Room 3522-S, STOP 0239 

Washington, DC 20250-0239 
Voice 202.720.4517  Fax 202.720.5871 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

ANNOUNCEMENT OF CONTRACT AWARDS FOR THE 
FARMERS TO FAMILIES FOOD BOX PROGRAM 

 
MAY 8, 2020 

 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) announces the purchase of the boxed agricultural products 
listed below as part of the Coronavirus Farm Assistance Program (CFAP), Farmers to Families Food Box 
Program. The purchase is the result of offers received in response to solicitation AG-12-3J14-20-R-0377, 
dated April 24, 2020, with a proposal due date of May 1, 2020, 1:00 p.m. ET, for the following contract line 
item numbers (CLIN): 
 
 

CLIN  NAICS Code SCHEDULE OF SUPPLIES/SERVICES  
0001  311991 Fresh Fruit/Fresh Vegetable Box  

0002  311513 Dairy Products Box  

0003  311612 and 311615 Precooked Meat Box (Pork and Chicken)  

0004  311999 Combination Box (containing a combination of 1-3, 5) 

0005  311513 Fluid Milk  
 
 
Contracting Office  

United States Department of Agriculture 
Agricultural Marketing Service, Commodity Procurement Program 
1400 Independence Avenue, SW 
Room 3522-S, STOP 0239 
Washington, DC 20250-0239 

 
Product Service Code 

89 Subsistence 
 
Place of Performance  

Multiple 
 
Set-aside Status 

None 
 
Further information can be obtained from the USDA, Agricultural Marketing Service, Commodity 
Procurement Program, Room 3522 South Building, Washington, DC 20250, or Hilary Cole, Contracting 
Officer, at ERAcquisition@usda.gov. 
 
Awarded quantities for the base period of May 15 to June 30, 2020, are follows: 
 

mailto:ERAcquisition@usda.gov


Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
4Earth Farms, LLC $1,921,500

Western $1,921,500
0001 $1,921,500

A & H Farm $480,000
Mountain Plains $480,000

0001 $480,000
AG Link, Inc. $4,261,673

Western $4,261,673
0001 $2,877,257
0004 $1,384,416

Aggrigator, Inc. $2,550,000
Western $2,550,000

0001 $2,550,000
Aina hookupu O Kilauea $468,000

Western $468,000
0001 $468,000

ALL Holding Company LLC $18,000
Mid-Atlantic $18,000

0003 $18,000
Aloha Produce of Central Oregon, Inc. $1,026,000

Western $1,026,000
0001 $846,000
0002 $180,000

Alsum  Farms & Produce, Inc. $424,113
Mid-West $424,113

0001 $424,113
Altafresh d/b/a Chelan Fresh Marketing $5,928,922

Mid-Atlantic $762,989
0001 $762,989

Mid-West $182,986
0001 $182,986

Mountain Plains $348,096
0001 $348,096

South-East $1,556,083
0001 $1,556,083

South-West $1,548,439
0001 $1,548,439

Western $1,530,329
0001 $1,530,329

Arcadio's Produce Inc. $406,500
Western $406,500

0001 $406,500
Athena Farms $1,785,000

South-East $1,785,000

Farmers to Families Food Box Program Award Summary



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0001 $1,290,000
0002 $495,000

Atlas Wholesale Food Company $4,072,000
Mid-West $4,072,000

0002 $1,687,500
0003 $2,384,500

B.E. Co Inc $807,768
Mid-Atlantic $807,768

0001 $807,768
Banner Catering LLC dba Fresh Bite Foods $4,351,500

South-West $4,351,500
0001 $1,966,500
0002 $2,385,000

Baptists on Mission $1,629,000
South-East $1,629,000

0001 $1,320,000
0002 $27,000
0003 $234,000
0005 $48,000

Bay Cities Product, Inc. $9,596,430
Western $9,596,430

0001 $9,596,430
Ben Holtz Consulting, Inc DBA California Avocadoes Direct $40,000,000

South-West $40,000,000
0001 $40,000,000

Bongards' Creameries $480,816
Mid-West $480,816

0002 $480,816
Borden Dairy Co. $146,962,087

Mid-West $7,346,265
0005 $7,346,265

South-East $99,034,087
0005 $99,034,087

South-West $40,581,735
0005 $40,581,735

Boston Area Gleaners $638,876
North-East $638,876

0001 $638,876
Brian Campbell Farms $900,000

Mid-Atlantic $900,000
0001 $900,000

Broccoli Associates, Inc. $1,211,000
North-East $1,211,000

0003 $500,000
0004 $711,000

C & C Produce $21,756,000



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
Mountain Plains $21,756,000

0001 $21,756,000
Capay Incorporated dba Capay Organic $658,500

Western $658,500
0001 $658,500

Capital City Fruit Co. Inc. $145,000
Mid-West $145,000

0001 $145,000
Cargill Meat Solutions $7,328,982

Mountain Plains $1,024,704
0003 $1,024,704

South-West $6,304,278
0003 $6,304,278

Caribbean Produce Excange $107,040,000
Mid-Atlantic $107,040,000

0004 $107,040,000
Cascadia Farm Collective LLC $2,736,000

Western $2,736,000
0001 $2,736,000

Cascadia Produce $110,000
Western $110,000

0001 $110,000
CC Produce Co. $262,500

South-West $262,500
0001 $262,500

CDS Distributing, Inc. $1,552,320
Western $1,552,320

0001 $1,552,320
Cecarellis Harrison Hill Farm LLC $60,000

North-East $60,000
0001 $60,000

CGC Holdings $967,890
Mid-Atlantic $967,890

0001 $967,890
City Produce of Fort Walton Beach $4,698,000

South-East $4,698,000
0001 $4,698,000

Clemens Food Group $3,669,158
Mid-Atlantic $888,080

0003 $888,080
Mid-West $897,320

0003 $897,320
North-East $946,738

0003 $946,738
South-East $937,020

0003 $937,020



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
Coastal Sunbelt Producee $4,540,000

Mid-Atlantic $4,540,000
0001 $4,540,000

CoastalConservationLeague GrowFood Carolina $31,680
South-East $31,680

0001 $31,680
Collins Brothers $7,291,900

South-East $7,291,900
0001 $7,291,900

Common Market Philadelphia Inc. $5,760,000
Mid-Atlantic $3,960,000

0001 $3,000,000
0002 $960,000

South-East $1,800,000
0001 $1,800,000

Coosemans Farms $1,125,000
South-East $1,125,000

0001 $1,125,000
Coosemans Houston, Inc. $404,663

South-West $404,663
0001 $404,663

Costa Fruit & Produce Co. $3,512,000
North-East $3,512,000

0001 $3,512,000
Coveyou Farms LLC $168,000

Mid-West $168,000
0001 $168,000

CRE8AD8 LLC $39,125,000
South-West $39,125,000

0001 $6,250,000
0002 $7,087,500
0003 $25,787,500

Dairyland Produce LLC DBA Sid Wainer & Son $250,000
North-East $250,000

0001 $250,000
Del Bene Produce, Inc $10,000

Mid-West $10,000
0001 $10,000

DeLune Corp $1,697,588
Mid-Atlantic $1,697,588

0001 $452,193
0002 $541,104
0005 $704,291

Dertstine's Inc $5,962,356
Mid-Atlantic $5,962,356

0001 $2,275,020



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0002 $1,113,420
0003 $1,024,416
0005 $1,549,500

DiMare Fresh $24,363,660
South-West $24,363,660

0001 $24,363,660
Droulyn & Co Inc $1,800,000

Mid-Atlantic $1,800,000
0001 $1,800,000

E S Foods $3,722,577
South-West $2,428,702

0003 $2,428,702
Western $1,293,875

0003 $1,293,875
Easterday Farms Produce $344,400

South-East $344,400
0001 $344,400

Eastern Market Corporation $73,000
Mid-West $73,000

0001 $73,000
Ekk Food Group $4,452,240

Western $4,452,240
0001 $4,452,240

Evergreen United Food Hub, Inc. $3,600
Western $3,600

0001 $3,600
Farm and Community Collaborative, Inc. $11,019

North-East $11,019
0001 $11,019

Farm Fresh Rhode Island $222,750
North-East $222,750

0004 $222,750
Farm to Table Buy Local $281,880

Mid-Atlantic $281,880
0001 $91,200
0002 $104,280
0004 $60,000
0005 $26,400

Farmers Foodshare $17,825
South-East $17,825

0001 $17,825
Federation of Southern Cooperatives $480,000

South-East $480,000
0001 $480,000

FieldTrue LLC $2,699,600
Western $2,699,600



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0001 $2,699,600

First Cut Produce, Inc. $953,100
Mid-West $953,100

0003 $953,100
Five Star $29,250,000

South-East $29,250,000
0001 $29,250,000

Ford's Produce Co $609,644
South-East $609,644

0001 $609,644
Forestwood Farm Inc $7,785,000

South-East $7,785,000
0001 $7,785,000

Fossil Creek Farms $11,516
Mountain Plains $11,516

0001 $11,516
Fresh Approach $561,021

Western $561,021
0001 $561,021

Fry Family Farm $465,000
Western $465,000

0001 $465,000
GA Foodservice of Pinellas County, Inc $72,758,874

South-East $72,758,874
0004 $72,758,874

Gallo Cattle Company, LP $174,749
Western $174,749

0002 $174,749
Garden Fresh Foods $1,126,199

Western $1,126,199
0001 $1,126,199

Garfield Produce Company $61,594
Mid-West $61,594

0001 $61,594
GH Dairy $2,598,000

South-West $2,598,000
0005 $2,598,000

Glazier Packing Co. $2,518,800
North-East $2,518,800

0001 $300,000
0002 $360,000
0005 $1,858,800

Global Perishable Services LLC $301,500
South-East $301,500

0001 $301,500
Golfo Di Napoli Dairy $1,340,000



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
Mid-West $1,340,000

0002 $1,340,000
Goodman Food Products, Inc. DBA Don Lee Farms $43,812,500

Western $43,812,500
0002 $10,650,000
0003 $33,162,500

Gordon Food Service $35,144,691
Mid-West $5,905,818

0001 $3,354,192
0002 $2,551,626

Multi-Regional $28,101,250
0003 $28,101,250

North-East $204,062
0001 $122,245
0003 $81,817

South-East $933,561
0001 $108,736
0002 $824,825

Gotham Greens Co $648,000
Multi-Regional $648,000

0001 $648,000
Gourmet Gorilla, Inc $27,584,894

Mid-West $27,584,894
0001 $5,845,350
0002 $5,949,435
0003 $6,558,867
0004 $6,141,812
0005 $3,089,430

Grasmick Produce Co., Inc $7,508,040
Western $7,508,040

0001 $2,840,880
0004 $4,667,160

Green Farms California, LLC Dba Worldwide Produce $643,080
Western $643,080

0001 $150,000
0002 $157,500
0004 $153,180
0005 $182,400

Green Top Farms LLC $1,199,700
North-East $1,199,700

0001 $1,199,700
Greenville Produce Company $1,285,560

South-East $1,285,560
0001 $1,285,560

Gullah Farmers Cooperative $252,000
South-East $252,000



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0001 $252,000

Gumz Muck Farms, LLC $1,440,000
Mid-West $1,440,000

0001 $1,440,000
Ham Produce and Seafood Inc. $3,584,000

Western $3,584,000
0001 $2,484,000
0003 $1,100,000

Hardee Fresh LLC $86,436
South-East $86,436

0001 $86,436
Hawaii Foodservice Alliance $313,500

Western $313,500
0005 $313,500

Heartland Produce Co $1,080,000
Mid-West $1,080,000

0001 $1,080,000
Heeren LLC $28,042,812

Mid-West $28,042,812
0001 $28,042,812

HP Hood LLC $11,008
North-East $11,008

0005 $11,008
Inland Northwest Farmers Market Association $360,000

Western $360,000
0004 $360,000

Interfresh, Inc. $2,877,600
Western $2,877,600

0001 $2,877,600
James Desiderio Inc. $2,079,350

North-East $2,079,350
0001 $2,079,350

Joe Granato Produce $364,500
South-West $364,500

0001 $364,500
John Vena Inc $1,800,000

Mid-Atlantic $1,800,000
0001 $1,800,000

Juniper Hill Farms, LLC $90,000
Mid-West $90,000

0001 $90,000
L&M Companies $1,874,880

South-East $1,874,880
0001 $1,874,880

LaGrasso Bros $4,485,000
Mid-West $4,485,000



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0001 $4,485,000

Lamers Dairy, Inc $31,750
Mid-West $31,750

0005 $31,750
Lancaster Farm Fresh Cooperative $1,365,000

Mid-Atlantic $645,000
0001 $605,000
0004 $40,000

North-East $720,000
0001 $675,000
0004 $45,000

Liberty Fruit Company $1,220,400
Mountain Plains $1,220,400

0001 $1,220,400
Limehouse Produce $744,000

South-East $744,000
0001 $744,000

Linc Foods $58,873
Western $58,873

0001 $45,000
0005 $13,873

Malama Kauai $235,200
Western $235,200

0001 $224,000
0002 $11,200

Marburger Farm Dairy $78,636
Mid-Atlantic $78,636

0002 $48,578
0005 $30,058

Marin Sonoma Produce $300,000
Western $300,000

0001 $300,000
Marjon Specialty Food $14,700,000

South-East $14,700,000
0001 $14,700,000

Masters Gallery Foods, Inc. $1,753,920
Multi-Regional $1,753,920

0002 $1,753,920
McFarling Foods Inc. $1,500,000

Mid-West $1,500,000
0004 $1,500,000

Melissa's World Variety Produce Inc. $306,000
Western $306,000

0001 $306,000
Menu Maker Foods, Inc. $8,519,233

Mountain Plains $4,492,343



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0003 $3,993,167
0005 $499,176

South-West $4,026,889
0003 $4,026,889

Merchants Foodservice $10,354,004
South-East $10,354,004

0001 $1,656,200
0002 $1,740,960
0003 $6,282,180
0004 $61,040
0005 $613,624

Miceli Dairy Products Company $1,800,000
Mid-West $1,800,000

0002 $1,800,000
Mid Atlantic Regional Cooperative $3,772,314

Multi-Regional $3,772,314
0001 $3,772,314

MIMCO-Balford Farms $1,798,667
Mid-Atlantic $1,798,667

0005 $1,798,667
Missouri Rural Crisis center $56,250

Mountain Plains $56,250
0003 $56,250

Mistica Food LLC $15,210,000
Mid-West $15,210,000

0003 $15,210,000
Monteverde's Inc $1,440,000

Mid-Atlantic $1,440,000
0001 $1,440,000

Mpalazola Produce $2,940,000
South-East $2,940,000

0001 $2,940,000
MS Fruit and Vegetable Co $299,250

South-East $299,250
0001 $299,250

Mycoterra Farm $192,000
North-East $192,000

0001 $192,000
Natural Direct LLC $183,066

Mid-West $183,066
0004 $183,066

Nickey Gregory $1,698,480
South-East $1,698,480

0001 $1,698,480
North Alabama Agriplex Board $43,400

South-East $43,400



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0001 $43,400

North Coast Oppurtunites $42,000
Western $42,000

0001 $42,000
Novick Brothers Corp $502,737

Mid-Atlantic $502,737
0002 $442,969
0005 $59,768

Old Tyme Produce Inc. $1,920,000
Mountain Plains $1,920,000

0001 $1,920,000
Oneonta Trading Corp $4,959,900

Mid-Atlantic $403,920
0001 $403,920

Mid-West $198,000
0001 $198,000

Mountain Plains $184,140
0001 $184,140

South-East $2,059,200
0001 $2,059,200

Western $2,114,640
0001 $2,114,640

Organization for Refugee and Immigrant Success $33,075
North-East $33,075

0005 $33,075
Original Crispy Pizza Crust Company of Boston, Inc. $488,700

North-East $488,700
0003 $488,700

OSI Industries, LLC $8,875,120
Mid-West $8,875,120

0003 $8,875,120
Pacific Coast Fruit Co. $24,840,000

Western $24,840,000
0001 $7,290,000
0002 $8,100,000
0004 $9,450,000

Pacific Produce Corporation $3,795,000
Mid-West $3,795,000

0001 $3,795,000
Panamerican Farms Inc. $625,500

Western $625,500
0001 $625,500

Paragon Wholesale Foods $3,816,000
Mid-Atlantic $3,816,000

0001 $3,816,000
Perfect Pact, LLC $20,072,400



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
Multi-Regional $19,970,000

0001 $19,970,000
Western $102,400

0001 $102,400
Prairie Farms Dairy $27,285,000

Mid-West $24,609,750
0002 $21,519,000
0005 $3,090,750

Multi-Regional $2,675,250
0002 $2,250,000
0005 $425,250

Premier Catering & Events, Inc. $13,650,980
South-West $13,650,980

0001 $1,374,912
0002 $1,873,760
0003 $8,297,800
0004 $1,899,968
0005 $204,540

ProduceOne, Inc. $905,000
Mid-West $905,000

0001 $905,000
Proffer Wholesale Produce, Inc $5,170,000

Mountain Plains $5,170,000
0002 $5,170,000

Puget Sound Food Hub Cooperative $26,400
Western $26,400

0001 $26,400
Regional Produce Distributors $1,960,000

South-East $1,960,000
0001 $1,960,000

Renzi Bros., Inc. $19,229,800
North-East $19,229,800

0001 $4,609,600
0002 $6,652,600
0003 $7,967,600

Rich Chicks, LLC $17,774,480
Mid-Atlantic (excluding PR) $374,000

0004 $374,000
Multi-Regional $725,400

0004 $725,400
Northeast (excluding VI) $1,460,600

0004 $1,460,600
Southeast $3,411,840

0004 $3,411,840
Southwest (TX only) $1,273,280

0005 $1,273,280



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
Western (CA only) $10,413,460

0004 $10,413,460
Western (GU only) $115,900

0004 $115,900
Riverside Unified School District $204,450

Western $204,450
0001 $204,450

RJB Produce, Inc. $4,536,000
Western $4,536,000

0001 $4,536,000
Royal Crest Dairy $68,640

Mountain Plains $68,640
0005 $68,640

Russo Produce Company $2,290,050
North-East $2,290,050

0001 $2,290,050
Sanson Company $6,082,950

Mid-West $6,082,950
0001 $2,901,750
0002 $3,181,200

Sassy Cow Creamery, LLC $176,400
Mid-West $176,400

0005 $176,400
Schneider Dairy Inc $4,270,000

Mid-Atlantic $4,270,000
0002 $285,000
0005 $3,985,000

Seashore Fruit & Produce $7,580,000
Mid-Atlantic $7,580,000

0001 $7,580,000
Segovia's Distributing, Inc. $5,716,800

South-West $5,716,800
0001 $5,716,800

Sierra Sun Fruit Marketing, Inc. $740,096
North-East $536,256

0001 $536,256
Western $203,840

0001 $203,840
SMH2 Manufacturing LLC $1,010,360

Mid-West $1,010,360
0001 $194,360
0004 $816,000

Smith Brothers Farms $575,050
Western $575,050

0005 $575,050
Smith Packing Co., Inc. $1,236,300



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
North-East $1,236,300

0001 $178,800
0002 $297,000
0003 $450,000
0004 $310,500

Southeast Farm and Vegetable $480,000
South-East $480,000

0001 $480,000
Springfield Grocer Company $1,403,500

Mountain Plains $1,403,500
0002 $942,000
0003 $461,500

Stanley Marvel Inc $14,427,840
Mid-Atlantic $14,427,840

0002 $1,920,000
0003 $7,200,000
0004 $4,560,000
0005 $747,840

Stern Produce Co. $569,700
South-West $569,700

0001 $550,000
0005 $19,700

Sudano's Produce LLC $7,364,000
North-East $7,364,000

0001 $7,364,000
Suisan Company Limited $621,813

Western $621,813
0003 $621,813

Sunrise Produce Co. $6,925,250
Western $6,925,250

0001 $6,925,250
SunTerra Produce Traders, Inc. $6,267,750

South-West $755,250
0001 $755,250

Western $5,512,500
0001 $5,512,500

T&T Produce $1,800,000
South-East $1,800,000

0001 $1,800,000
T.M. Kovacevich $2,054,333

Mid-Atlantic $2,054,333
0001 $2,054,333

Tasty Brands, LLC $11,072,800
Mid-Atlantic $1,462,560

0002 $1,462,560
Mid-West $1,788,969



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
0002 $1,442,540
0004 $346,429

North-East $1,829,815
0002 $1,480,160
0004 $349,655

South-East $1,837,658
0002 $1,044,160
0004 $793,498

South-West $3,104,833
0003 $2,364,880
0004 $739,953

Western $1,048,965
0004 $1,048,965

Taylor Boys Produce $480,000
South-East $480,000

0001 $480,000
Teddy Bear Fresh Produce $630,000

Mid-Atlantic $630,000
0001 $630,000

Testa Produce, Inc. $534,600
Mid-West $534,600

0001 $534,600
The Abbey Group $5,403,148

North-East $5,403,148
0001 $879,748
0002 $1,440,000
0003 $2,604,600
0005 $478,800

The Berry Man, Inc. $3,600,000
Western $3,600,000

0001 $3,600,000
The Chef's Garden $180,000

Mid-West $180,000
0001 $180,000

The Fresh Group LTD $1,328,435
Mountain Plains $1,328,435

0001 $338,008
0004 $990,427

Tomato Thyme Corporation $466,825
North-East $237,545

0001 $237,545
South-East $229,280

0001 $229,280
Travel Well Holdings, LLC. $12,220,000

Western $12,220,000
0001 $12,220,000



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
Tulsa Fruit, DBA: GoFresh $53,928,880

South-West $53,928,880
0001 $17,922,400
0002 $15,741,440
0004 $12,029,680
0005 $8,235,360

Turner Dairy Farms Inc $315,450
Mid-Atlantic $315,450

0002 $315,450
Tyson Foods, Inc. $862,320

Multi-Regional $862,320
0003 $862,320

Unity Groves Corporation $1,875,000
South-East $1,875,000

0001 $1,875,000
Urban Tilth $28,000

Western $28,000
0001 $28,000

Valley Bakers Cooperative Assoc $2,661,120
Mid-West $2,661,120

0004 $2,661,120
Van Eerden Foodservice $4,928,250

Mid-West $4,928,250
0001 $3,168,750
0002 $1,740,000
0003 $19,500

VanSolkema Produce of GA, LLC $150,000
Mid-West $150,000

0001 $150,000
Vermillion Valley Products $8,587,500

Mid-West $8,587,500
0001 $4,125,000
0002 $4,462,500

W and G Marketing Co., Inc $5,440,950
Mid-West $5,440,950

0003 $5,440,950
Ward's Fruit and Produce Company $2,893,200

South-East $2,893,200
0001 $2,893,200

West Group Holding Company LLC $2,700,000
South-West $2,700,000

0001 $2,700,000
Wiers Farm, Incorporated $2,414,720

Mid-West $2,414,720
0001 $2,414,720

Willie Itule Produce, Inc. $810,000



Name of Awardee and CLIN(s) Awarded Dollars Awarded
South-West $810,000

0001 $810,000
Willimantic Food Co-op $1,400

North-East $1,400
0004 $1,400

Willing Hands Enterprises, Inc. $40,500
North-East $40,500

0004 $40,500
World Farmers, Inc. $45,763

North-East $45,763
0001 $45,763

Yegg Inc. $16,596,997
Western $16,596,997

0002 $9,316,505
0005 $7,280,492

Zone 7, LLC $61,600
Mid-Atlantic $61,600

0001 $61,600
Grand Total $1,219,568,091


	FFFB Award Summary.pdf
	Sheet3


